
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 15 March 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

 
 Mr KWP Lynch (Chairman) 

Mr HG Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PS Bessant 
Mrs R Camamile 
Mr DS Cope 
 

Mr DW MacDonald 
Mrs H Smith 
Miss DM Taylor 
Mr R Ward 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De Montfort 
Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 

Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  25 MARCH 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   REVIEW OF KEY FRONTLINE SERVICES: HEALTH & SAFETY ENFORCEMENT 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

 To report on the activities of the Environmental Health Service regarding the 
enforcement of health and safety.  

7.   PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 3RD QTR SUMMARY 
FOR 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 26) 

 To provide the 3rd quarter 2018/19 outturn position for performance indicators, service 
improvement plans and corporate and service area risks. 

8.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN DECEMBER 2018 (Pages 27 - 52) 

 To present the financial outturn position as at December 2018.  

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 To report on the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the third quarter of 2018/19.  

10.   SUNDRY DEBTS - Q3 2018/2019 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 To report on the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2018.  

11.   BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 3 - 2018/19 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 To report on business rates performance from 1 April – 31 December 2018 and to 
provide an update on pooling arrangements for 2018/2019. 

12.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 67 - 70) 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



-102 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

17 DECEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman 
 Mr HG Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr DW MacDonald and Mr R Ward 
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Karen Mason, Rebecca Owen and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

313 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Camamile. 
 

314 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Ward, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
315 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

316 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PERFORMANCE  
 
Members received a report on performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre since the opening 
of the new building in May 2016. Simon Churchman, Contracts Manager from Places 
Leisure, provided a presentation for members and highlighted some of the work 
undertaken and planned for the leisure centre, along with achievements and challenges. 
 
In response to questions from members, the following points were noted: 
 

 The opening of the new gym (previously Simply Gym) was a key development for 
2019 and would support the business further 

 The potential for the leisure sector to affected by a reduction in disposable 
income, which had been accounted for 

 The opening of the leisure centre on time and within budget in May 2016. 
 

317 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT SECOND QUARTER SUMMARY 2018/19  
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny received the outturn report in relation to performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks for the 
second quarter of 2018/19. 
 
Members expressed concern in relation to voids and the time taken to bring back into 
use, and the effect this had on the rental income. In response it was noted that this was 
partly due to having only one contractor at present, and members were assured that the 
second contractor was being appointed to start in January which would improve the 
situation. It was also noted that changes in requirements, for example asbestos checks, 
was causing further delays on some properties. Notwithstanding this, it was reported that 
a review of the voids process was being undertaken. Members requested a report on this 
matter following the conclusion of the review, including the cost in terms of lost rent. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-103 - 

 
Concern was expressed about the planning enforcement service and difficulty in 
recruiting experienced staff. It was agreed that this concern would be fed back to the 
relevant manager. 
 
In relation to the increase in missed bins, members were informed that this was due to 
the change in waste rounds and that issues were addressed with specific crews when 
this happened. 
 
The high performance of customer services was noted and members wished to 
congratulate officers on this. A member said he had had cause to contact customer 
services both in person and on the telephone recently, and had been very impressed 
with the service received. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

318 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 2 2018/19  
 
Members received the quarterly update on business rates and pooling. During 
discussion, the likely support from the government to unitary authorities to assist in 
funding social care was raised and it was noted that the district’s share of the rates was 
unlikely to be above 40% for that reason and that this had been taken into account when 
forecasting. 
 
Members discussed the importance of bringing more businesses to the area and it was 
acknowledged that the discretionary rate relief for new businesses may assist in that, but 
that the area needed to be actively marketed as a location for new business. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

319 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In considering the work programme, the chairman stated that Scrutiny Commission had 
discussed the impact of universal credit on rental income and he had asked for a report 
on rents to come to Finance & Performance Scrutiny. A report on turnaround time for 
voids was also added to the work programme. 
 

320 ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 
Whilst not urgent business, it was agreed that the answers from two queries raised at the 
previous meeting could be recorded. 
 
Members had asked for clarification of which housing repairs contracts were still to be 
tendered. In response it was noted that there were two – the voids contract and the 
contact for adaptations of HRA dwellings. 
 
Members had queried green space improvement projects that had not commenced and 
were due to be rephrased. It was reported that these related to the awaited adoption of 
open space at Waterside Park and noted that once adopted, the schemes could 
commence. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 25 MARCH 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
REVIEW OF KEY FRONTLINE SERVICES: HEALTH & SAFETY ENFORCEMENT 

 
 
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning)   
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To report on the activities of the Environmental Health Service regarding the 

enforcement of health and safety. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Note the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 In 1972 The Robens Report was published following a review of health and safety 

arrangements in the United Kingdom. A new enforcement body known as the Health 
and Safety Executive (HSE) was recommended along with new legislation to act as 
an “umbrella” for all the then existing legislation and new regulations pertinent to the 
health and safety of employees, this was the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 
(HASWA). 

 
3.2 The Robens report also recommended to Government that local authorities 

continued to be involved in enforcement of health and safety legislation. The split in 
the responsibilities for enforcement between the HSE and local authorities remains, 
with regulations based on the “main activity” of a business determining the 
enforcement agency. District and Borough Councils, through Environmental Health 
professionals have responsibilities and powers to enforce in offices, shops (retail and 
wholesale), distribution, hotel and catering establishments, residential care homes, 
leisure and consumer services premises.   

 
3.3 Section 18 of the HASWA places a requirement on local authorities to make 

adequate arrangements to enforce health and safety law. The HSE issue guidance to 
loc
[...]
 and 
proportionately and in 
accordance with 
Enforcement Policies 

Steven 
Merry   

Knowledge and skills of staff Ensure adequate training 
given to enforcement staff 

Steven 
Merry  

Adequate staff to deal with 
enquiries/enforcement activities 

Ensure appropriate staff 
resources available to deal 
with demands of service 

Steven 
Merry  

Legal compliance Ensure actions in compliance 
with HSE/ Central 
Government Policy 

Steven 
Merry  

 
 
 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 No implications as health and safety enforcement and activity is carried out 

consistently for all premises across the whole Borough.  
 

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 

Page 9



06/16 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
Contact Officer:  Steven Merry Ext 5735 
Executive Member:  Cllr Kevin Morrell 
 
*Labour Force Survey 
** HSE estimates from Costs to Britain model 
*** RIDDOR reports. 

Page 10



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY:  25 March 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:      ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
Performance and Risk Management Framework 3rd qtr summary for 2018/19 

 
 
 

Report of Director (Corporate Services) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide Finance and Performance Scrutiny with the 3rd qtr 2018/19 outturn position for: 

o Performance Indicators including benchmarking where available 
o Service Improvement Plans  
o Corporate risks 
o Service area risks 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That members: 

o Note the 2018/19 3rd qtr position for items listed at 1.1 above 
o Recommend any actions that should be taken to improve performance on 

Indicators that are not on target 
o Recommend any actions that should be taken to address Service 

Improvement Plans showing signs of slippage against target date(s) 
o Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the Council’s objectives 

and priorities (red risks) 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that are delivered 

to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on priorities in order to deliver the 
council’s vision for Hinckley & Bosworth to be: “A Place of Opportunity”   
This is achieved by managing performance in the following ways:  

o On a daily basis within each section 
o On a monthly basis within each service area 
o On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process 
o On an annual basis through the production of the council's “Corporate Plan" 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

3.2 The Council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans and includes 
performance indicators which are measurable. These are set by the Council to show how 
well local priorities and objectives are being met.  

 
3.3 Inherent in the corporate aims and outcomes are “risks” that create uncertainty. The 

Council recognises it has a duty to manage these risks in a structured way to help ensure 
delivery of priorities and to provide value for money services. The Council has a Risk 
Management Strategy which sets out the framework for the monitoring and management of 
risks. 
 

3.4 Performance and risk management is embedded into all the Council’s business activities in a 
structured and consistent manner. All Service Improvement Plans which include 
Performance Indicators and Risks are held and managed on the Council’s performance 
management system: TEN 

 
Overall summary for the period April to December 2018/19 

 
3.5 Performance Indicators:  A total of 56 indicators covering all service areas have been 

monitored fo
[...]
nto account and get 

this information through at the end of the year so we 

anticipate that this will allow us to meet  target at year 

end 

Housing repairs 
completed at first 
visit 

92% 87.92%  Figures incorporate all responsive repairs, priorities 1, 2 
and 3. This year, one contractor has been lost due to 
capacity. In carrying out their final jobs we noticed a 
decline in performance which severely impacted our 
figures. 

Empty business 
units 

6% 6.8%  National retailers have faced severe difficulties recently 
and there have been several store closures due to 
companies going into administration. While our current 
performance is behind target, it compares favourably 
with the national average which of around 10% 

No of participants in 
the GP referral 
scheme for exercise 

750 549  Figures are below the expected number as HBBC are 
piloting, with Harborough, a new online referral system 
which has highlighted many issues which need 
resolving which has led to the drop in referrals. This is 
as expected and Public Health are aware 

 
5.3 High performing indicators (3) 
 

Indicator Target Actual  Comments 

People visiting town 
(% difference due to 
events run by HBBC) 

21% 31.37%  Already exceeded annual target of 28%  

Footfall at Hinckley 
Leisure centre 

532,000 593,781  Up by almost 30% on same period last year 

Rent collection and 
arrears recovery 

98% 100.98%  Already exceeded target 

 
3.5.4 Indicators not updated (0) 
 
3.6 Benchmarking - As part of an East Midlands Performance Benchmark group initiative there 

are currently six indicators which can be compared against other district councils in the East 
Midlands. Please note that the returns are provisional figures entered by councils onto the 
LG (Local government) Inform site for benchmarking purposes only. 

 
 

 

Page 14



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



06/16 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 
 

3.7 Service Improvements Plans - fo
[...]
estos delays due to contractor capacity. Budget will be 

carried forward 28,000 30,000 

56,000 28,000 30,000 

3 IT invoices to be accrued (8,000)

4 Painting budget to be reprofiled 38,000 

Awaiting electrics invoices 35,000 

Awaiting central heating invoices 10,000 

83,000 

5 Elderly accommodation budgets to be reprofiled 27,000 

Elderly accommodation off maintenance savings 7,000 

Work in progress awaiting processing 90,000 

Variance due to the nature of response works 44,000 10,000 

117,000 51,000 10,000 

Total 266,000 86,000 40,000 

P
age 52



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 25 March 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 
 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2018/19 

 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the third 

quarter of 2018/19. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 22nd February 2018 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2018/19 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2018/19 and shows that 

they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 
 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash 
flow requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s long term debt portfolio which is used to finance 

capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal resources (e.g. 
by Capital Receipts). 

 
3.2 Economic Background 

 
During the quarter ended 31 December 2018: 
 
1. The economy lost some momentum after strong quarter ended 30th Sep 2018. 

 
2. There was further acceleration in wage growth.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

3. Ea
[...]
officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 
 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

That the Council has insufficient 
resources to meet its aspirations and 
cannot set a balanced budget 

Budgets are scrutinised on an 
ongoing to ensure assumptions 
are robust and reflect financial 
performance and sufficient 
levels of reverses and balances 
are maintained to ensure 
resilience 

A.Wilson 

Page 56



06/16 

 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 None 
 
11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Civica Reports 
 Link Reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive Member:  Councillor C Ladkin 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 25 March 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
SUNDRY DEBTS – Q3 2018/2019 

 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2018. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 
 
2.2 That the committee note that a report will follow at the next meeting on the action 

being taken on recovery of e
[...]
5609 
Executive Member:  Councillor C Ladkin 

Page 62



06/16 

 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  25 MARCH 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 
 
 

 
BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 3 - 2018/19 

 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the committee of business rates performance from 1 April – 31 December 

2018 and to provide an update on pooling arrangements for 2018/2019.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth BC as a billing authorities pay 50% of collected business 

rates to government. The remaining 50% is split between the billing authority (40%) 
and the precepting authorities (10%).  

 
3.2 Following these payments, the retained business rates of billing authorities are 

subject to a tariff set out in the respective Local Government Finance Settlement. 
Any growth in business rates over the set baseline will be subject to a “levy” payment 
of 50%, with the remaining half retained by the host Council. AS the council is in an 
approve pool, the levy get paid into the pool, with the majority of it being used to fund 
the LLEP (see table 2 below). Correspondingly, if a Council loses 7.5% of their set 
threshold, a “safety net” payment will be triggered to compensate for the loss.  
 

3.3 The Council will receive £1,202,893 of “section 31 grant” income. The allocated grant 
was based on the level of reliefs that were forecast to be granted in 2018/2019 in the 
submitted business rates budget form (the NNDR1). This grant covers the income 
given up due to the reliefs. Therefore, the grant does not make the council better off 
in overall terms. 
  

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



06/16 

3.4 The budgeted business rates performance for this council, along with the forecast as 
at March 2019 is summarised below.  

 

Table 1  

NNDR1 
Rates 

Forecast 
2018/
[...]
ramme 

2018-2019 
 
 
 

 
MARCH 2019 

  
 

 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 12



  

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

25 March 2019 Frontline service review – 
Environmental Health (health & 
safety enforcement) 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Steve Merry 1, 2 

Revenue & capital outturn Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance & risk Q3 Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie Kenny All 

Aged debt Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Business rates & pooling Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Treasury management Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

      

24 June 2019 Overview & Scrutiny workshop 

      

      

19 August 2019 Frontline service review – 
Streetscene Services 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Caroline 
Roffey 

All 

Rental income To assess impact of 
universal credit on the 
rent account 

Monitor income Sharon 
Stacey 

1, 3 

Frontline service review – 
housing 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey 

1 

      

14 October 2019 Frontline service review – 
Planning 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Nicola Smith 2 

      

9 December 2019 Frontline service review – 
Housing 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey 

All 

 Leisure Centre performance Annual review Ensure performance 
and value for money 

Simon Jones All 

      

P
age 68



  

 
To programme 
Highway adoption 
Building Control service & charges (F&P) 
HRA cap 
Void properties (F&P) 
Universal credit – impact on non-council tenants 
 
Key to corporate aims 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Review of Key Frontline Services: Health & Safety Enforcement
	7 Performance and Risk Management Framework 3rd Qtr Summary for 2018/19
	8 Financial Outturn December 2018
	Revenue and Capital Appendix 1

	9 Treasury Management Quarter 3 2018/19
	10 Sundry Debts - Q3 2018/2019
	11 Business Rates and Pooling Update Quarter 3 - 2018/19
	12 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


-136 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

25 MARCH 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman 
  
Mr DS Cope, Mr DW MacDonald and Mr R Ward 
 
Officers in attendance: Steven Merry, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

414 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Camamile, 
Smith and Williams. 
 

415 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Ward, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
416 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

417 REVIEW OF KEY FRONTLINE SERVICES: HEALTH & SAFETY ENFORCEMENT  
 
In presenting the Health & Safety Enforcement frontline service review, the number of 
inspections, notices served and prosecutions was highlighted. Members were informed 
of the division of responsibility between the Health & Safety Executive and local 
authorities and the type of cases in which officers were involved. 
 
A member expressed concern about the low number of RIDDOR reports and that injuries 
may be under-reported. In response, officers stated that the number of reports was 
similar to other authorities and that whilst this may be due to some under-reporting, the 
requirements on reporting had relaxed slightly. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted.  
 

418 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 3RD QTR SUMMARY 
FOR 2018/19  
 
Consideration was given to the performance and risk management framework third 
quarter summary. It was noted that performance was good across most indicators 
including a 30% increase in leisure centre footfall compared to the previous year. It was, 
however, noted that whilst sickness absence rates had improved on the previous year, 
there was a likelihood that the target would not be achieved. 
 
Members were informed of some corrections to the report: 
 

 Page 12, paragraph 3.5.1 – the pie chart should show that three indicators were 
more than 15% out of target and nine were within 15% out of target 



 

-137 - 

 Page 14, paragraph 5.3 – the bottom row of the table should read that the actual 
performance for rent collection and arrears recovery was 97.05% and had 
therefore not yet reached target. 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
419 FINANCIAL OUTTURN DECEMBER 2018  

 
Members received the financial outturn report to December 2018. In presenting the 
report, officers highlighted the interest rates, flexible housing grant, an increase in legal 
fees, decrease in car parks income and planning income. In relation to the HRA it was 
noted that there had been a saving due to severance payments which was offset against 
expenditure on salaries. 
 
In relation to the increase in legal fees, it was noted that this was due to a health and 
safety case that the council had prosecuted recently and, whilst costs had been awarded 
to the council, these had not yet been paid. This was due to the legal decision in the 
case which gave an agreement on the timing of the settlement of costs by the golf club, 
meaning there would be a long-term debtor in the accounts at year end. Members asked 
for information on the payment agreement as they felt the company should be paying the 
costs sooner. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

420 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2018/19  
 
Consideration was given to the treasury management activity in the third quarter of 
2018/19. The HRA subsidy was discussed, along with the council’s position of being 
under-borrowed. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

421 SUNDRY DEBTS - Q3 2018/2019  
 
Members were informed of the sundry debts position at 31 December 2018. 
Homelessness loans and those debtors on instalments plans had been taken out of the 
figures for a true reflection of outstanding debt. It was noted that debt from other local 
authorities had also reduced since the previous quarter. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

422 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 3 - 2018/19  
 
Members were informed of business rates performance from 1 April to 31 December 
2018 and were updated on pooling arrangements for 2018/19. It was highlighted that the 
pilot bid had been successful but the district split had not yet been agreed. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

423 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


